
Introductions:  
- Commissioner Vega Pederson: Thanked folks for being there, and for attending the 

Willamette Center tour on 2.15.18. Said that this would be the first of a series of 
meetings to discuss the Foster Shelter. Noted that as an elected official representing this 
area, it is important to her that she be a part of this conversation. Provided background 
on the formation of the Joint Office of Homeless Services (JOHS). Noted that her 
experience with the opening of the Hansen shelter in her neighborhood made it 
important to her that we start this process early before the shelter opens. Said that this is 
a different way of opening shelters - we are engaging with the community to have a 
discussion about what the shelter will look like, and what agreements need to be in 
place. Her constituents tell her that housing and homelessness are our community’s 
biggest issue, and this shelter is part of the solution.  

- Sylvia Ciborowski: Introduced herself, works for JLA Public Involvement. Clarified her 
role: “My role is to keep the conversation on track and move us toward a productive 
dialogue.” In order to get an understanding of who is in the room, she asked each 
member of the steering committee to introduce themselves and answer a basic question: 
“Imagine the shelter is here. In the best of all worlds, what do you picture?” 

- Trevin Bryson: “I’m a District Manager for 7-11, and I oversee several stores in 
SE Portland. I’m hoping the center will be our customers and that the owner will 
have the same relationship that I’ve had with the local community, and that the 
shelter won’t hurt my business.” 

- Alex Krebs: “I envision a shelter that works to successfully transition people from 
homelessness to permanent supportive housing (PSH), while making the 
neighborhood function better and be more vibrant.” 

- Danielle Deschenes: “I hope the shelter is successful for residents, and that it 
doesn’t have a negative effect on the surrounding community and businesses.” 

- George Johnson: “I’m the owner of the brewery. We would like to see a lot of the 
homeless activity and crime in the neighborhood lowered, and also have the 
shelter work well with businesses and not create problems for neighboring 
businesses, such as trash and things like that. Hope we can help people without 
creating a negative effect on the neighborhood.” 

- Holly Whittleton: “I’m the Executive Director of SE Works, and we are used to 
working with this population. I want to see a clean, warm, beautiful place for 
people to stay. We want to support them and provide them with access to 
services, and help them be productive members of the community.” 

- Chelsea Powers: “I’m the Chair of the Brentwood-Darlington NA. I like what has 
already been said, I want the shelter to be supported by the community, and 
have the community step up to make it the best it can be.” 

- Tom DeJardin: “I’m the Executive Director of the Mt. Scott Learning Center. I’ll 
echo what Alex said. We want to see benefits to the residents of the shelter and 
that this represents a true partnership between the community around the 
shelter, and that we see benefits from it in the community.” 
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- Shawn Morgan: “I’m the Foster-Powell NA representative. I want the shelter to be 
a model so that other communities can learn and emulate this model to bring 
down the population of people experiencing homelessness.” 

- Cameron Vaughan: “I work with Portland Public Schools (PPS) community 
involvement team. Many students and families in PPS need shelters. We want to 
see a low-impact on the surrounding area.” 

- Rachel Hansen: “I work with SEIU. We want to see individual rights honored and 
ensure everybody has dignity and respect: both workers at the shelter and those 
receiving services.” 

- Andrew Cecka: “I’m the Chair of the Mt. Scott-Arleta NA. I want this shelter to be 
a net-gain for the community. I hope it allows people to receive the services they 
need while maintaining safety and cleanliness.” 

- Jeanne DeParrie-Turner: “I hope we see fewer people living outside.” 
- Sylvia: “Now let's hear from the staff and community members in the room.” Allowed all 

others present to identify themselves.  
Overview of committee process and guidelines 

- Sylvia:  
- Reviewed the agenda for this meeting. 
- Reviewed the committee operating protocols document. Described what we 

expect the committee to be. Asked the group to have their first action be an 
agreement to operate by these principles.  

- Conversation included:  
- Specifying the difference between recommendations and advice. 
- Walking through the general rules of the meeting. 
- Question (Alex): How many people are on the committee? 

- Answer (staff): Roughly 16 without staff. Correct number 
is 15.  

- Sylvia: majorities will be counted according to the number 
of members present.  

- The group agreed unanimously to follow these protocols.  
- Reviewed the upcoming agenda items document.  

- Commissioner: We are thinking about having about 8 meetings.  
- Question (Trevin): Do we have an estimated opening date? 

- Answer (Commissioner): It depends on the timeline of when 
certain decisions are made.  

- Sylvia: “Today, we are discussing topics 2 & 3. I want to point out topics 5 
& 6, because these will be where the community’s input will be extremely 
important. We will want to spend a lot of time on those topics and 
hopefully come to a consensus.  

- Commissioner: And we will have discussions on all the topic items.  
- Sylvia: “Is anything missing, and is this what you expected? 

- No comments from members of the steering committee. 
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Presentation on program priorities - April Rohman, staff, Joint Office of Homeless Services. 
- April: Introduced herself and explained the plan for her presentation.  
- Comments/clarifications by Commissioner Vega Pederson during presentation: 

- Home Forward: “Home Forward is the federal housing authority for our 
community. It is seperate from the Portland Housing Bureau (PHB), which is run 
by the city. There are lots of different players at different levels of government 
working on the issues of housing and homelessness.” 

- Explained that prior to the formation of the JOHS, the County provided services 
to homeless families, and the City provided services for homeless individuals.  

- Comments/clarifications by Marc Jolin (Director of the JOHS) during presentation:  
- Clarified that the map of existing shelter locations doesn’t include transitional 

housing programs. 
- Clarified that point-in-time count numbers only reflect the adult system.  
- Clarified that the TPI waitlist number reflected a total amount of individuals on the 

waitlist between 2016-2017. 
- Questions during presentation:  

- Andrew: Will the presentation be shared? 
- Answer (April): It will be posted on the website.  

- Rachel: Is alcohol/drug dependence considered a disability? 
- Answer (April): Yes, according to the federal definition of disability. 

- Trevin: How many homeless people are there in Portland? 
- Answer (Marc): Shared information from most recent point-in-time count. 

- A member of the audience noted that that is an opt-in survey. 
Marc concurred, saying there are hundreds that go uncounted. 

- Trevin: Why are there more men who experience homelessness? 
- Answer (Marc): Homelessness affects more men than women. We’ve 

made strategic investments to get the number of women experiencing 
homelessness down because of their heightened vulnerability. 
Increasingly the homeless population is older and more disabled.  

- April added that people escaping domestic violence are often not 
counted, nor are homeless people not visible on the street.  

- Holly: Do you track the criminal histories of people on waitlists or in shelters? 
- Answer (Stacy Borke, Transition Projects): We collect that information 

because it can be a barrier to get into housing during the 
case-management analysis, along with income and personal credit.  

- Sylvia: How will you develop the program model for this shelter? 
- Answer (April): We want to talk about it with you. Based on the data 

we’ve seen tonight, we want the shelter to reflect our priorities, including 
the identified populations (women and couples).  

- Discussion 
- Alex: Is a high-barrier shelter off the table? 

- Trevin: Can you explain the difference between high and low barrier? 
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- Marc: Low-barrier means trying to remove the obstacles to getting 
people into a shelter. Those obstacles can be: definitions of 
populations served, a ban on pets, or program or faith 
requirements. That model works for some, but not others. Often 
the question arises around required sobriety. Low-barrier shelters 
do not require sobriety upfront, they focus on helping people after 
they get inside. Instead of making sobriety a precondition the 
shelter encourages them to come in and then make progress on 
rebuilding their lives, because they will need to address those 
issues eventually in order to make progress. Alex, what piece of 
that did you have in mind? 

- Alex: Is it a done-deal that this is a low-barrier shelter? 
- Marc: That is the plan for this type of shelter. We want to talk with 

the group about specific concerns they may have.  
- Alex: The Mayor said that high-barrier was on the table. That could be a 

compromise to helping certain populations and could get more community 
support.  

- Andrew: Marc is saying that low-barrier is a catch-all phrase. If we wanted to 
restrict access we’d have to pick pieces. What is your specific concern? 

- Sylvia: It sounds like certain concerns could be on the table? 
- Andrew: That’s what I heard.  
- Alex: We can hear from people around the table. I know that the Mt. Scott 

Learning Center had concerns.  
- Commissioner: Part of this conversation is: what population will the shelter 

serve? Do we want to mirror the Willamette Center, and directly address the 
numbers the JOHS shared? Many non-governmental organizations (NGOs) 
provide high-barrier shelters. In order to get the most people off the streets, we 
as a public agency need to provide access to as many people as we can.  

- Chelsea: What are the current barriers at the Willamette Shelter, and can we add 
to them? 

- April: We’re not talking about no-barriers. Willamette’s greatest barrier is a 
gender restriction against unaccompanied men, as well as having rules of 
conduct in the shelter and in the surrounding community.  

- Stacy: Gender is the greatest barrier. People bring their partners, pets, 
and possessions.  

- Chelsea: So the main barrier is the gender restriction, and there aren’t 
many other barriers?  

- Stacy: Correct.  
- Sylvia: What would you all like to see? 
- Matthew: You should take advantage of the physical attributes of the building: no 

ramps or stairs, it’s a ranch-style building. That means prioritizing physical 
disabilities and the elderly. I know that there are communities that will garner 
more support in the neighborhood than single men.  
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- Ernesto Fonseca (ED, Hacienda CDC): We should have some level of priorities, 
but not many barriers. What is the option for people who have a criminal 
background? The choice is the shelter or on the streets. We should have 
priorities, not barriers. Give access to folks with any type of issues, capture them 
in a positive way, and help them start the process to getting back on track. If we 
only put barriers up we will start keeping people outside who could be 
rehabilitated, and they will still be on the streets. 

- Sylvia: So have priorities, not barriers? 
- Ernesto: Correct. Barriers don’t do any good to anybody. Plenty of research says 

so.  
- Holly: I agree with Matthew and Ernesto. Open the shelter and keep it 

low-barrier. Help people get access to services through engagement. There are 
already too many existing barriers for homeless people. I’m not saying throw 
open the doors and have a free-for-all, but shelters are well managed and the 
idea is to engage with folks and get them back in to the community. They were 
the community once. If we start erecting barriers what are you opening, a hotel? 
Don’t make it so difficult to get in that you won’t get the change you want to see.  

- Chelsea: What are the biggest populations in SE Portland that we need to focus 
on? Do we know the biggest population of homeless people in our geographic 
location? How can we best serve that population? Are we deciding the model of 
the shelter here, or has the population decision already been made? 

- Marc: Our recommendation is to replicate the population mix at the Willamette 
Center: single women and couples. That is where we have significant need. We 
don’t have specific geographic data, but we know we have many single men in 
this area. Those folks couldn’t get into the shelter. We want to hear if the group 
wants to have room for single men.  

- Chelsea: Have you done single men, single women, and couples, and has it 
worked or why not?  

- Stacy: The Hansen shelter serves couples, single men, and women. It’s a 200 
bed shelter, a very large program, and it is different in a lot of ways. It isn’t a 
purpose-build space. The model there is priority populations among single men 
who are over 55, veterans, and people with disabilities. For women and 
female-headed couples, it is based on self-identification. We haven’t seen any 
glaring issues with the program. This program will be a smaller setup. 

- Member of the audience: Do you ID people? 
- Marc: During the intake process.  
- Stacy: But ID is not a requirement because many people lack ID.  

- Marc: We can create specific beds for specific populations. That serves as a 
barrier. We can also have different priorities.  

- Rachel: Will this have case-management services? Will there be job support? 
Will there be language determinants? Has the number of beds been determined? 
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- Commissioner: The permitting allows 120 beds; we are aiming for a 100 
bed shelter. There are rooms set up at Willamette for case-management 
onsite as well as for working with community partners. 

- Marc: This is not intended to be an emergency, mats-on-the-floor-type shelter. It 
will be much more residential in nature. We say service enriched because 
transitional housing is a term of art. We hope people will stay for about 4 weeks.  

- Trevin: It sounds like it will be a single purpose shelter, not a mix of people? 
- Marc: We want to do women and couples. But it is flexible.  
- Andrew: I recommend we discuss consensus on the overlay of population. I saw 

nodding heads, I saw consensus on the overlaid population. 
- Tom: Early in the engagement process we had hoped it would serve the 

homeless in our community. How do you, in your screening process, determine 
that? 

- Stacy: It happens primarily through neighbors we meet through the NAs. 
How do we make sure that people in the area get priority access in an 
intentional way is a question for the group.  

- Sylvia: Question for the group: how does a focus on women and people in 
relationships sound? 

- Alex: I say we include people with physical disabilities and seniors.  
- Commissioner: Marc said women and couples, and we heard from the 

group about geographic location. Is it geographic location with a 
population of women and couples, or are you open to single men too? 

- Alex: I think when we’re talking about geography, what we mean is 
we don’t want the downtown homeless population moving here.  

- Sylvia: By a show of hands, what is important? 
- Geography: all but two hands raised.  
- Women: all hands raised. 
- Couples: all but 2-3 hands raised.  
- Veterans: all but 2 hands raised. 
- Single men: approximately 7 hands raised. More were raised when 

geographic proximity was included in that measure.  
- Over 55: all hands raised.  

- April: We want to maintain the population priorities. Whatever gender mix is 
chosen will be overlaid with that.  

- Ernesto: I’m an architect. If you set up priorities based on geography, that 
population will show up at your door proportionally. To put barriers up would be a 
disservice to the project. It is important to have priorities, which will fill in over 
time. You have some people with issues, but everybody deserves a chance if 
there is room. Put priorities in place and then open it to all.  

- Chelsea: Can we get more beds in depending on which population is served? 
- Marc: We can say it will be in the range of 100-120 beds. 
- Chelsea: Will we see alternative designs? 
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- Marc: Not tonight, but knowing there is an openness to many options 
gives the architects in the room more flexibility to try different things.  

- Andrew: I’m for opening this to single men. That’s who I see in our neighborhood. 
I say we ask for a “commitment” to not behave poorly. Specifically with the single 
men, stuff is going on, based on what I’ve seen in my experience.  

- Holly: Single males are sleeping in this community. If the neighborhood issue is 
single males, it is interesting to put women at the top of the chain.  

- April: It sounds like there are still some questions. Chelsea asked to see designs. 
Maybe we should hear from the architects and then circle back? 

Exterior design presentation:  
- Linda Barnes: introduced herself and her colleagues - Doug and David. Explained that 

the goal of this presentation is to talk about the exterior design goals and get feedback 
for the designers, and that they will return in March to discuss the ideas based on what 
they heard at this meeting.  

- Doug: What I heard is that this shelter needs to be an asset to the community. We need 
to enhance the site, and we need your input to do that.  

- Initial exterior design notes:  
- Doug: The architects have met with officials at the City of Portland. “When 

improving a building, we must address non-conforming uses. Essentially, we’re 
under in terms of landscape percentages by code requirements. There are also a 
number of curb-cuts, more than the city would like to see. In our initial analysis 
we’ve begun to see that the main entry needs to face Foster and enter south. We 
need a way to create a screened-off courtyard. We need to create space for 
outdoor activities such as a pet run, a smoking area, and containing trash and 
other issues.  

- David: “the City will ask us to do things, and we will focus on safety 
improvements for pedestrians. We will add green/landscaping in the parking area 
for example, and maximize those investments to make it look good.” 

- Trevin: The curbs are broken.  
- Doug: We will need to fix those per PBOT. that takes resources away but 

it is good for the community.  
- That won’t directly affect the 7-11 because they don’t have a huge parking 

need.  
- Trevin: Will shelter staff use parking? 

- Doug: Some staff will park there.  
- Marianna Lomanto, Office of Neighborhood Involvement: Have you implemented 

crime-prevention designs? 
- Doug: This is about listening, we have a set of goals we’ve identified, and 

those goals will inform our design.  
- Marianna: Will we have more time for feedback?  
- Doug: Yes, we will come back with a design. 

- Goals of exterior design:  
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- Want the site to be a good neighbor: with well-defined entry points, a screen and 
seperate outdoor uses.  

- Create a space that is safe for all: safe for both neighbors and residents, with 
safe access points, safe vehicle access, and night lighting.  

- Improve the building: More than just new paint, but not exotic or fancy. The 
existing mural was created with money from the Percentage for Art Program. We 
need to talk to the brewery. There is a requirement that we spend some money 
on artwork. 

- George: We need to do seismic improvements. We will need to tear down 
part of the brewery’s wall. The initial plan was to keep the mural and 
change the name, but since it was done with RACC grant money there 
are limitations on using business names. We do want to replace the mural 
with art if it is destroyed in the construction process.  

- Doug: We can be creative, collaborate, and make it work.  
- Zoning and public agency requirements: We integrate those in, and make it a 

part of the larger process. 
- What are the designers missing? 

- Doug: Crime prevention integration is missing.  
- Chelsea: Can we talk about landscaping for sound reduction? 
- Alex: Will existing parking be preserved?  

- Doug: Parking will be modified but not in a significant way. There 
will be parking, but the pinch point won’t survive because it isn’t 
safe.  

- Alex: I have RACC art on my business. Murals somewhat define this 
area, my mural has never been tagged. The more art we can get over the 
face of the building the better.  

- Doug: We want to integrate the art.  
- Alex: At the Willamette Center I noticed they have been tagged. 

Can we do art across the entire surface? Buildings with murals 
aren’t tagged.  

- Danielle: Can you do anything to filter outside air? What I noticed at the 
Willamette Center was I could notice cigarette smoke outside. Can you do 
something to filter that out? 

- Stacy: The Willamette Center doesn’t have exterior covered areas 
so there are pop tents.  

- Danielle: I noticed it outside the shelter too.  
- Doug: We will take that into account but need to talk to the 

engineers.  
- Tom: I’m encouraged by what I’m seeing regarding access points. I had 

concerns over doors on the other side near the 7-11. The wall on the 
south side is tagged a lot, what are your initial plans? 

- Doug: No specific initial plans, that is part of tonight’s effort.  
- Andrew: It’s a dark area with trees. Maybe lighting? 
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- Sylvia: The team will bring design concepts to the next meeting. What 
else do you want them to consider? 

- Chelsea: We’re only discussing the exterior today? 
- Sylvia: Yes 
- Stacy: I have a clarifying question: is the space between the back of the 

brewery and this the assumed patio? 
- George: Half of the parking lot will be the patio. We will put a 

shipping container in that space. The shipping container will be on 
the south side of the building. We’re going to put up a fence 
between the shelter and the container.  

- Marianna: A see-through fence? 
- George: We haven’t decided yet.  

- Doug: We should sit down.  
- George: My main concern is having it secure.  

- Trevin: There will be loud noises at night on one end of the 7-11. I 
recommend you don’t put beds on that wall.  

- Alex: Maybe fruit trees or landscaping that the residents can benefit from 
or take a part in? 

- Holly: Anything on the exterior color? I’m thinking of the Mercado. Those 
colors brought something into the community.  

- Doug: No specific plans yet. 
- Matthew: There should be a larger courtyard than at Willamette and there 

is unneeded parking. I recommend you expand the pet space to prevent 
people from walking across to the park.  

- Doug: You made a good point earlier, we will be in full ADA 
compliance.  

- Chelsea: Make sure at least part of the pet area is covered for inclement 
weather and make sure it is drained to prevent outbreaks of illness.  

- Doug: It’s a maintenance thing, too. Disease is an enhanced issue 
in Oregon, and we need to create an environment that can be 
maintained.  

- Chelsea: Stuff like artificial turf is easy to clean.  
Public comment: 

- Gus Kroll: We want a building that does many things at once. I’m a realist, and we know 
that needles show up. Can we build a sharps container into the exterior of the building? 

- Aly Gilbert: People don’t just not do drugs when they have an addiction. The whole 
county process of needle exchanges has no accountability. Need to address giving them 
out in abundance. My house was burglarized and I worked with ONI, I’ve been shamed 
and want to talk about how we address crime associated with homelessness. 

- Zack Christensen: Is the Willamette Center full every night? 
- Stacy: Every bed is full every night. Need exists. 
- Zack: Take into account the existing Foster streetscape design. The SW corner is 

sketchy, doing something to improve that such as a pet area or fencing it off 

9 



could be good. The corner of the quadplex is right there, and some people’s 
bedrooms may face the entrance of the shelter.  

Wrap- up: 
- Commissioner: Thanked all for attending. If you have more to add, please send an email 

to district3@multco.us. We will start the conversation about security and wait to hear 
from PPB, then we will move into a good neighbor agreement discussion.  

- Alex: will we continue the population priorities discussion? 
- JVP: Yes.  
- Tom: We are happy to host a meeting as well.  
- Meeting adjourned at 8 pm.  
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